

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 24540/2024

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 17-11-2023 in WA No. 1643/2022 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack)

STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SRIKANTA BEHERA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.137970/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 10-07-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Prasenjeet Mohapatra, AOR
Mr. Rajasmit Mondal, Adv.
Dr. Nitya Thakur, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Heard Mr. Prasenjeet Mohapatra, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners.
3. The counsel submits that similar case pertaining to Work Charge employees for whom direction for absorption was issued by the learned Single Judge of the High Court, is pending consideration before this Court on challenge being made by the State.
4. Issue notice.
5. Tag with SLP (Civil) Diary No. 33400 of 2023.
6. In the meantime, as the respondents are still continuing in service, the same should not be disturbed. However, direction for their absorption in regular establishments, is stayed.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR