ITEM NO.12+62+63

COURT NO.5

SECTION XI-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 33545/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-10-2023 in WA No. 1454/2023 passed by the High Court Of Orissa At Cuttack)

STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SARAT KUMAR MOHANTY

Respondent(s)

(IA No.191207/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.191208/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

Diary No(s). 25257/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.193580/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.193583/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

WITH

[Item No.62]

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 16080/2024

IA No.199331/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.199333/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.199337/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

WITH

Diary No(s). 21916/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.200635/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.200637/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.200638/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 37735/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.198873/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

WITH

[Item No.63]

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 25676/2024

IA No.199177/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA

No.199179/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.199170/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

WITH

Diary No(s). 35221/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.199667/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.199668/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 09-09-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s)

- Mr. Prasenjeet Mohapatra, AOR
- Mr. Rajasmit Mondal, Adv.
- Dr. Nitya Thakur, Adv.
- Mr. Naveen Kumar, AOR
- Mr. Maitreya, Adv.
- Ms. Aprajita Bhardwaj, Adv.
- Mr. Shourajeet Chakravarty, Adv.
- Mr. Nitesh Bhandari, Adv.
- Ms. Stuti Bisht, Adv.
- Mr. Prabhat Kumar Rai, Adv.
- Ms. Nidhi Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Aditya Goyal, Adv.
- Mr. Aditya Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Ujjwal Rai, Adv.
- Mr. Bhaskar Bhushan, Adv.
- Mr. Utkarsh Chandra, Adv.
- Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR
- Mr. Jay Nirupam, Adv.
- Mr. D. Girish Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. Pranav Giri, Adv.
- Mr. Ekansh Sisodia, Adv.
- Ms. A.M Harsavardhini, Adv.
- Mr. Som Raj Choudhury, AOR
- Ms. Shrutee Aradhana, Adv.
- Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.
- Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR
- Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Agarwal, AOR Ms. Viyushti Rawat, Adv.

3

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.

2. Learned counsel submits that the issue here is whether the tenure of service in the work charge establishment rendered by the respondents should count towards computing the retirement benefits. In similar case, notice has been issued by this Court.

3. Issue notice.

4. Tag with SLP (Civil) Diary No. 33400 of 2023.

5. In the meantime, the interim order dated 22.03.2021 in the SLP (Civil) Diary No.6184 of 2021 will operate in the present matters as well.

[DEEPAK JOSHI]
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

[KAMLESH RAWAT]
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR